

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING

MARIANNE UDOW DIRECTOR

June 7, 2005

Dorothea Wilson Lighthouse Inc. P.O. Box 289 Caro, MI 48723

RE: Application #: AM790273025

Shepherds Crossing

1860 Hope Dr Caro, MI 48723

Dear Ms. Wilson:

Attached is the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility. The study has determined substantial compliance with applicable licensing statutes and administrative rules. Therefore, a temporary license with a maximum capacity of 12 is issued.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (810) 760-2598.

Sincerely,

James Clark, Licensing Consultant Office of Children and Adult Licensing 2320 W. Pierson Rd. Flint, MI 48504 (810) 760-2259

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AM790273025

Applicant Name: Lighthouse Inc.

Applicant Address: 1655 E. Caro Road

Caro, MI 48723

Applicant Telephone #: (989) 673-2665

Administrator/Licensee Designee: Dorothea Wilson, Designee

Name of Facility: Shepherds Crossing

Facility Address: 1860 Hope Dr

Caro, MI 48723

Facility Telephone #: (989) 673-2500

01/06/2005

Application Date:

Capacity: 12

Program Type: MENTALLY ILL

DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

AGED

ALZHEIMERS

PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

TRAUMATICALLY BRAIN INJURED

II. METHODOLOGY

01/06/2005	Enrollment
01/14/2005	Inspection Report Requested - Fire
01/14/2005	Inspection Report Requested - Health
01/20/2005	Application Incomplete Letter Sent Confirming letter format used
02/01/2005	Inspection Completed On-site Initial inspection
02/04/2005	Inspection Completed-Env. Health : A
06/06/2005	Contact - Document Received Plan Review from BCCFS.
06/07/2005	Inspection Completed-Fire Safety : A

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

A. Physical Description of Facility

The facility in located at 1860 Hope Drive, east of Caro on the north side of M-81. It is a purpose built brick structure that contains 8 bedrooms, 2 dens, 2 full bathrooms, a living room, dining room, kitchen, laundry room, office and mechanical room. The facility was most recently licensed as a Child Caring Institution.

The facility is equipped with fire extinguishers, smoke detectors and a full coverage sprinkler system. The architectural plans were reviewed by the Bureau of Construction Codes Fire Safety Division (BCCFS). A final inspection was conducted on 5-28-05 and the report granting full approval was received in this office on 6-6-05.

B. Program Description

The Lighthouse mission is to provide purpose, privacy, and dignity for all persons in a home-like atmosphere. These persons, either male or female, will include, but not be limited to, the following: the aged, developmentally disabled, mentally ill, pediatrics, physically handicapped and traumatic brain injured.

The therapeutic program is designed to maximize each client's functioning ability as well as assist clients in gaining insight, enhancing self-esteem, developing coping skills, and improving relationships. The setting in which the program is implemented promotes

independence, self-respect, and positive peer relationships in a supportive, caring environment.

Services offered:

24-hour Trained Staffing	Social Work Services	
Recreational Activities	Provocational Training/Workshop	
Supported Employment	Interdisciplinary Team	
Psychological Services	Resocialization Program	
Psychiatric Consultation	Day Programming	
Neuropsychological Testing	Spiritual Opportunities	
Health Care Services – Registered Nurse	Community Integration	
Outpatient Services	Educational Services	
Assessment & Evaluation	Pharmaceutical Services	
Room & Board	Respite Care	
Administrative Services	Client Follow-up	
Individualized Therapeutic Activities	Nutritional Evaluations	
3-to-1 staff ratio, or as needed.		
3-10-1 Stall Tatio, of as needed.		

IV. RECOMMENDATION

The study has determined substantial compliance with applicable licensing statutes and administrative rules. Therefore, a temporary license with a maximum capacity of 12 is recommended.

James Clark Licensing Consultant	Date
Approved By:	
Yolanda Sims Area Manager	Date